

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum

AGREEMENT made as of the day of July in the year 2024 (In words, indicate day, month and year.)

BETWEEN the Owner:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

City of Bay St. Louis 688 Highway 90 Bay St. Louis, MS 39520

and the Contractor:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

David Rush Constrution, LLC 18391 Runnymede Rd Pass Christian, MS 39571

for the following Project: (Name, location and detailed description)

Court St. Community Center Repairs Bay St. Louis, MS

The Architect: (Name, legal status, address and other information)

MP Design Group, PLLC 918 Howard Ave. Ste. F Biloxi, MS 39532

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

The parties should complete A101®—2017, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds, contemporaneously with this Agreement. AIA Document A201®—2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, is adopted in this document by reference. Do not use with other general conditions unless this document is modified.

1

User Notes:

TABLE OF ARTICLES

- 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
- 2. THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT
- 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
- 4 CONTRACT SUM
- 5 PAYMENTS
- **6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION**
- 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
- 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
- 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

EXHIBIT A INSURANCE AND BONDS

ARTICLE 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary, and other Conditions), Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement, and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of which form the Contract, and are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral. An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than a Modification, appears in Article 9.

ARTICLE 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

ARTICLE 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§ 3.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be:

(Check one of the following boxes.)

	. 125	1 .	F . 1	_	.1 .		eeme	
100.00		ne.	aten	Λ T	thic	$\Delta \alpha r$	eeme	nt
	22 4	110	uuw	~	CYTYTY	4 4 5 4		

[X] A date set forth in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner.

] Established as follows:

(Insert a date or a means to determine the date of commencement of the Work.)

If a date of commencement of the Work is not selected, then the date of commencement shall be the date of this Agreement.

§ 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement of the Work.

§ 3.3 Substantial Completion

Init.

§ 3.3.1 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, the Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work:

AlA Document A101 – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects," "American Institute of Architects," "AlA," the AlA Logo, and "AlA Contract Documents" are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 09:24:02 ET on 06/28/2024 under Order No.4104247180 which expires on 11/29/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AlA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes:

(Check one of the following boxes and complete the necessary information.)

Not later than () calendar days from the date of commencement of the Work.

[] By the following date: November 29, 2024

§ 3.3.2 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, if portions of the Work are to be completed prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, the Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of such portions by the following dates:

Portion of Work

Substantial Completion Date

§ 3.3.3 If the Contractor fails to achieve Substantial Completion as provided in this Section 3.3, liquidated damages, if any, shall be assessed as set forth in Section 4.5.

ARTICLE 4 CONTRACT SUM

§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract. The Contract Sum shall be Nine Hundred Fifty-one Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents (\$ 951,400,00), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.

§ 4.2 Alternates

§ 4.2.1 Alternates, if any, included in the Contract Sum:

ltem // // // // // // // // // // // // //	Price
Alternate 1 - Replacing Glazing Panels	
Alternate 2 - Replace HVAC Wood	\$15,000
Louvers with Aluminum	\$23,000
Alternate 4 - Replace existing railing and	\$153,400
replace with aluminum railings	

§ 4.2.2 Subject to the conditions noted below, the following alternates may be accepted by the Owner following execution of this Agreement. Upon acceptance, the Owner shall issue a Modification to this Agreement. (Insert below each alternate and the conditions that must be met for the Owner to accept the alternate.)

Item

Price

Conditions for Acceptance

§ 4.3 Allowances, if any, included in the Contract Sum:

(Identify each allowance.)

ltem : Price General Contigency Allowance \$100,000

§ 4.4 Unit prices, if any:

(Identify the item and state the unit price and quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable.)

Item	Units and Limitations	Price per Unit (\$0.00)
2x6 IPE Decking, Fasteners, and Installation	LF	\$20
L 1-1/2x5x1/4 Galvanized Steel Angle and Installation	LF	\$60
Installation	•	

§ 4.5 Liquidated damages, if any:

(Insert terms and conditions for liquidated damages, if any.)

\$500 per calendar day

Init.

1

AIA Document A101 — 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects," "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 09:24:02 ET on 06/28/2024 under Order No.4104247180 which expires on 11/29/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com. **User Notes:**

3

§ 4.6 Other:

(Insert provisions for bonus or other incentives, if any, that might result in a change to the Contract Sum.)

ARTICLE 5 PAYMENTS

§ 5.1 Progress Payments

- § 5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for Payment issued by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.
- § 5.1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the month, or as follows:
- § 5.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the 5 day of a month, the Owner shall make payment of the amount certified to the Contractor not later than the 30 day of the same month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed above, payment of the amount certified shall be made by the Owner not later than thirty (30) days after the Architect receives the Application for Payment.

(Federal, state or local laws may require payment within a certain period of time.)

- § 5.1.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Contract Sum among the various portions of the Work. The schedule of values shall be prepared in such form, and supported by such data to substantiate its accuracy, as the Architect may require. This schedule of values shall be used as a basis for reviewing the Contractor's Applications for Payment.
- § 5.1.5 Applications for Payment shall show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of the period covered by the Application for Payment.
- § 5.1.6 In accordance with AIA Document A201™—2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, and subject to other provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed as follows:
- § 5.1.6.1 The amount of each progress payment shall first include:
 - 1 That portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work;
 - 2 That portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction, or, if approved in advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing; and
 - .3 That portion of Construction Change Directives that the Architect determines, in the Architect's professional judgment, to be reasonably justified.
- § 5.1.6.2 The amount of each progress payment shall then be reduced by:
 - .1 The aggregate of any amounts previously paid by the Owner;
 - 2 The amount, if any, for Work that remains uncorrected and for which the Architect has previously withheld a Certificate for Payment as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201-2017;
 - Any amount for which the Contractor does not intend to pay a Subcontractor or material supplier, unless the Work has been performed by others the Contractor intends to pay;
 - For Work performed or defects discovered since the last payment application, any amount for which the Architect may withhold payment, or nullify a Certificate of Payment in whole or in part, as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201–2017; and
 - .5 Retainage withheld pursuant to Section 5.1.7.

Init.

ı

User Notes:

(3B9ADA3D)

§ 5.1.7 Retainage

§ 5.1.7.1 For each progress payment made prior to Substantial Completion of the Work, the Owner may withhold the following amount, as retainage, from the payment otherwise due:

(Insert a percentage or amount to be withheld as retainage from each Application for Payment. The amount of retainage may be limited by governing law.)

10%

§ 5.1.7.1.1 The following items are not subject to retainage:

(Insert any items not subject to the withholding of retainage, such as general conditions, insurance, etc.)

§ 5.1.7.2 Reduction or limitation of retainage, if any, shall be as follows:

(If the retainage established in Section 5.1.7.1 is to be modified prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, including modifications for Substantial Completion of portions of the Work as provided in Section 3.3.2, insert provisions for such modifications.)

§ 5.1.7.3 Except as set forth in this Section 5.1.7.3, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, the Contractor may submit an Application for Payment that includes the retainage withheld from prior Applications for Payment pursuant to this Section 5.1.7. The Application for Payment submitted at Substantial Completion shall not include retainage as follows:

(Insert any other conditions for release of retainage upon Substantial Completion.)

- § 5.1.8 If final completion of the Work is materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, the Owner shall pay the Contractor any additional amounts in accordance with Article 9 of AIA Document A201–2017.
- § 5.1.9 Except with the Owner's prior approval, the Contractor shall not make advance payments to suppliers for materials or equipment which have not been delivered and stored at the site.

§ 5.2 Final Payment

- § 5.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the Contractor when
 - 1 the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor's responsibility to correct Work as provided in Article 12 of AIA Document A201–2017, and to satisfy other requirements, if any, which extend beyond final payment; and
 - .2 a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect.
- § 5.2.2 The Owner's final payment to the Contractor shall be made no later than 30 days after the issuance of the Architect's final Certificate for Payment, or as follows:

§ 5.3 Interest

Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the rate stated below, or in the absence thereof, at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the place where the Project is located.

(Insert rate of interest agreed upon, if any.)

%

Init.

ARTICLE 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

§ 6.1 Initial Decision Maker

The Architect will serve as the Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201–2017, unless the parties appoint below another individual, not a party to this Agreement, to serve as the Initial Decision Maker. (If the parties mutually agree, insert the name, address and other contact information of the Initial Decision Maker, if other than the Architect.)

§ 6.2 Binding Dispute Resolution

For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by, mediation pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201–2017, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be as follows:

(Check the appropriate box.)

- Arbitration pursuant to Section 15.4 of AIA Document A201–2017
- [X] Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction
- [] Other (Specify)

If the Owner and Contractor do not select a method of binding dispute resolution, or do not subsequently agree in writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, Claims will be resolved by litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction.

ARTICLE 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

§ 7.1 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017.

§ 7.1.1 If the Contract is terminated for the Owner's convenience in accordance with Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017, then the Owner shall pay the Contractor a termination fee as follows:

(Insert the amount of, or method for determining, the fee, if any, payable to the Contractor following a termination for the Owner's convenience.)

§ 7.2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017.

ARTICLE 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

§ 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201–2017 or another Contract Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract Documents.

§ 8.2 The Owner's representative:

(Name, address, email address, and other information)

MP Design Group 918 Howard Ave. Ste. F Biloxi, MS 39532

User Notes:

Init.

1

§ 8.3 The Contractor's representative:

(Name, address, email address, and other information)

David Rush Construction, LLC 18391 Runnymede Rd Pass Christian, MS 39571

§ 8.4 Neither the Owner's nor the Contractor's representative shall be changed without ten days' prior notice to the other party.

§ 8.5 Insurance and Bonds

§ 8.5.1 The Owner and the Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance as set forth in AIA Document A101TM 2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds, and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§ 8.5.2 The Contractor shall provide bonds as set forth in AIA Document A101™—2017 Exhibit A, and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§ 8.6 Notice in electronic format pursuant to Article 1 of AIA Document A201–2017, may be given in accordance with a building information modeling exhibit, if completed, or as otherwise set forth below: (If other than in accordance with a building information modeling exhibit, insert requirements for delivering notice in electronic format such as name, title, and email address of the recipient and whether and how the system will be required to generate a read receipt for the transmission.)

§ 8.7 Other provisions:

ARTICLE 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

§ 9.1 This Agreement is comprised of the following documents:

- .1 AIA Document A101™_2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor
- 2 AIA Document A1017M-2017, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds
- 3 AIA Document A201 2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction
- 4 Building information modeling exhibit, dated as indicated below:

 (Insert the date of the building information modeling exhibit incorporated into this Agreement.)

.5 Drawings

Number Title Date
Sheets 1 thru 25 IFC Set Rev. 0 Court St. Community May 9, 2024

Center Repairs

.6 Specifications

Section Title Date Pages
Specification Booklet IFC set, Rev Court St. Community May 9,2024 1 thru 166
Center Repairs

.7 Addenda, if any:

AIA Document A101 – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects," "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 09:24:02 ET on 06/28/2024 under Order No.4104247180 which expires on 11/29/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

7

Init.

1

		۰		
I	Number Addendum 1	Date	Pages	
/	Addendum I	June 5, 2024	29 pages	
	Portions of Addenda relating Documents unless the bidding	to bidding or proposal require g or proposal requirements are	ments are not part of the	e Contract s Article 9.
	27			
	.8 Other Exhibits:			no see
de"" ** 18 1 1		nd include appropriate inform	ation identifying the ex	hibit where
	required.)			
7.1	AIA Document E204TM-2017, Sustai	nable Projects Exhibit detad a	a indicated below	*
(Inse	ert the date of the E204-2017 incorporate	ed into this Agreement	s indicated below:	
	220 July 1920 17 Incorporate	od mio una Agreement.)		
	- 404 - 4 49 -			
10				
	[] The Sustainability Plan	:		
	Title	Date	Pages	
	6.4	S.I. C		
1 1	Supplementary and other Conditions of	of the Contract:		
	Document	Title	Date	Damas
	Addendum to City of Bay		Date	Pages
	Contract	St. Louis Addedum		4
	9 Other documents, if any, listed	below:		
Car by AD	(List here any additional docu	ments that are intended to form	n part of the Contract	Documents, AIA
	Document A201™_2017 prov	ides that the advertisement or	invitation to bid, Instri	ections to Bidders.
	sample forms, the Contractor'	s bid or proposal, portions of a	Addenda relating to bi	dding or proposal
	requirements, and other inform	nation furnished by the Owner	in anticipation of rece	iving bids or
in var	proposals, are not part of the	Contract Documents unless en	umerated in this Agree	ment. Any such
ual esy	documents should be listed he	re only if intended to be part o	f the Contract Docume	nts.)
Mar wante.	74-74-74-8-3-7-4-3			

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

OWNER (Signature) Mike Favre Mayor (Printed name and title)

CONTRACTOR (Signature)

David Rush Managing Member

(Printed name and title)

Init.

AIA Document A101 – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects," "American Institute of Architects," "AlA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 09:24:02 ET on 06/28/2024 under Order No.4104247180 which expires on 11/29/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com. User Notes:

ADDENDUM TO CITY OF BAY ST. LOUIS CONTRACT

This Addendum between the City of Bay St. Louis, Mississippi ("BSL") and <u>David Rush Construction</u>, <u>LLC</u> ("Contractor") is an integral part of the contract. Contractor acknowledges that BSL is a governmental entity and is subject to the laws of the State of Mississippi governing actions of governmental bodies. Contractor further acknowledges that BSL does not waive, relinquish or forfeit any of the rights, benefits, protections, guaranties or prohibitions that may be provided under any law, statute, regulation or policy. The parties agree that this Addendum is incorporated into the contract and agree that should any provision of the contract conflict with this Addendum, the terms of the Addendum control.

1. BSL contracts are governed by the laws of the State of Mississippi. Any provision that purports to set venue outside of the State of Mississippi is deleted.

U.S. Const. Amend XI; Miss. Code Ann. § 11-11-3; Miss. Code Ann. § 11-45-1; City of Jackson v. Wallace, 196 So. 223 (1940); Miss. AG Op., Clark (June 2, 2002); Miss. AG Op., Nowak (November 19, 2005).

2. BSL does not waive its sovereign immunity. BSL shall only be responsible for liability resulting from the negligent actions of its officers, agents, and employees acting within the course and scope of their official duties.

Miss. Code Ann. § 11-46-1, et seq.

3. BSL does not waive its Constitutional Eleventh (11th) Amendment immunity.

U.S. Const. Amend. XI.

4. Any reference to BSL waiving its right to a trial by jury are deleted.

Miss. AG Op., Chamberlin (October 18, 2002).

5. BSL does not agree to any provisions wherein the credit of the State of Mississippi is pledged or loaned in aid of any person, association, or corporation.

Miss. Const. Art. 14 § 258; Miss. AG Op., Stringer (January 25, 2006).

6. Any reference to payment of attorney's fees by BSL are deleted.

Miss. AG Op., Nowak (January 23, 2009); Miss. AG Op., Stringer (January 25, 2006).

7. BSL does not agree to pay extra compensation, fees, or allowances after service rendered or contract made, or for any payment not authorized by law.

Miss. Const. Art. 4, § 96; Miss. AG Op., Stringer (January 25, 2006).

8. Any references to BSL limiting BSL's damages to the contract price or any other set amount are deleted.

Miss. Const. Art. 4 § 100; Miss. AG Op., Clark (June 7, 2002); Miss. AG Op., Chamberlin (October 18, 2002).

9. Any references to BSL indemnifying or holding harmless the Contractor or any other party are deleted.

Miss. Const. Art. 4 § 100; Miss.AG Op., Clark (June 7, 2002); Miss. AG Op., Chamberlin (October 18, 2002).

10. Any provisions limiting the time for BSL to pursue legal action are deleted.

Miss. Const. Art. 4 § 100; Miss. AG Op., Clark (June 7, 2002); Miss. AG Op., Chamberlin (October 18, 2002).

11. Any reference to BSL waiving any cause of action it may have against Contractor or any other party as a result of Contractor's breach of the contract, or Contractor's own negligence or willful misconduct or the negligence or willful misconduct of Contractor's employees or agents are deleted.

Miss. Const. Art. 4 § 100; Miss.AG Op., Clark (June 7, 2002); Miss. AG Op., Chamberlin (October 18, 2002).

12. Any reference to BSL limiting damages, remedies or waiving any claim are deleted.

Miss. Const. Art. 4 § 100; Miss. AG Op., Clark (June 7, 2002); Miss. AG Op., Chamberlin (October 18, 2002).

- 13. Any provisions giving the Contactor exclusive control over litigation are deleted. BSL does not agree that Contractor may represent, prosecute or defend legal actions in the name of BSL.
- 14. Any references to BSL submitting to binding arbitration are deleted.

Miss. AG Op., Clark (June 7, 2002); Miss. AG Op., Chamberlin (October 18, 2002)

15. With the exception of any expressed limitation of remedies for breach of implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose concerning computer software and services performed on computer hardware and computer software, which are sold between merchants, any provisions which would limit the Contractor's liability to BSL or allow Contractor to waive any applicable warranties (express or implied) are deleted.

Miss. Const. Art. 4 § 100; Miss. Code Ann. §75-2-719; Miss. AG Op., Clark (June 2, 2002); Miss. AG Op., Chamberlin (October 18, 2002); Miss. AG Op., Long (February 22, 2009).

16. Any references to BSL limiting or waiving any common law warranty are deleted.

Miss. AG Op., Clark (June 7, 2002); Miss. AG Op., Chamberlin (October 18, 2002).

17. BSL does not make any warranty.

Miss. Const. Art. 4, § 100; Miss. AG Op., Clark (June 7, 2002); Miss. AG Op., Chamberlin (October 18, 2002).

- 18. BSL will deliver payments to Contractor. Any provision that requires BSL pay Contractor any late charges is governed by Miss. Code Ann. § 31-7-305.
- 19. BSL is a public agency of the State of Mississippi and is subject to the Mississippi Public Records Act, Miss. Code Ann. § 25-61-1, et seq., and the Mississippi Accountability and Transparency Act of 2008, Miss. Code. Ann. § 27-104-151, et seq.
- 20. Contractor represents and warrants that it will ensure its compliance with the Mississippi Employment Protection Act, Miss. Code Ann. § 71-11-1, et seq., and will register and participate in the status verification system for all newly hired employees. Any provision penalizing BSL for hiring an employee who works for the Contractor is deleted.
- 21. The continuance of any BSL contract is based on the availability of funds. Should there be no funds available for any succeeding funding period; the contract will be cancelled as of the end of the funding period with no further obligation on the part of BSL. This contract is cancellable with thirty (30) days' notice to the vendor at the end of the fiscal period I the event funds are not appropriated by the funding authority. (Any property covered by a lease shall be returned to lessor).
- 22. Any provision requiring BSL to name the contractor as an additional insured is deleted.
- Neither party may assign its rights or delegate its duties under the contract without the prior written consent of the other party, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- 24. Contractor recognizes that BSL, as a political subdivision of the State of Mississippi, enters into this contract only to the extent authorized by Mississippi law.
- 25. Contractor acknowledges that the individual executing the contract on behalf of BSL is doing so only in his/her official capacity only, and to the extent that any provision contained in the contract exceeds his/her authority, Contractor agrees that it will not look to that individual in his/her personal capacity or otherwise seek to hold him/her individually liable for exceeding such authority.

BY:	ave Rel		
	(Original Signature of Principal or General Agent)		
NAME/TITLE	David Rush, Managing Member		
COMPANY:	David Rush Construction, LLC		
DATE:	6/28/24		
CITY OF BAY ST. LOUIS, MISSISSIPPI			
BY: Michael J. Favre, Mayor			
DATE:			
87509772.v1			